The Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in exchange rates in relation to commercial transactions

and the cash held in currencies other than the euro, the Group’s functional currency. Around 35% of

sales are denominated in a different currency. Specifically, the Group is most exposed to the following

exchange rates:

- EUR/USD to the tune of 12%, mainly related to the commercial transactions of Parent Company

Gefran S.p.A. and the subsidiary Gefran Inc.;

- EUR /RMB to the tune of 13%, mainly related to the Chinese operating company Gefran Siei Drives

Technology;

- the remainder is divided between EUR/BRL, EUR/GBP, EUR/CHF, EUR/INR, EUR/ZAR and EUR/TRL.

The Group hedges some of its foreign currency transactions by trading exchange rate derivatives

(currency forward purchase and sale), the due dates of which coincide with that of the hedged

transaction, in order to maximise its effectiveness. The main currency risk hedging activity is conducted

through forward exchange rate option sale and purchase transactions.

The sensitivity to a hypothetical and unexpected change of the exchange rates of 5% and 10% in the fair

value of the balance sheet assets and liabilities is shown below:

Description 2015 2014

(EUR/000) -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi (5) 5 (157) 157

US dollar 25 (23) (23) 23

Total 20 (18) (180) 180

Description 2015 2014

(EUR/000) -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi (11) 9 (315) 315

US dollar 54 (44) (47) 47

Total 43 (35) (362) 362

   GEFRAN GROUP - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015 86

Sensitivity to a hypothetical, unfavourable and immediate change of 10% in exchange rates, with other

variables remaining unchanged, would have an impact on the fair value of financial assets and liabilities

held in a currency other than the functional currency of approximately EUR 662 thousand at 31

December 2015 (approximately EUR 944 thousand at 31 December 2014).

At 31 December 2015, the Group had no hedging transactions in place.

Interest rate risk

The long-term interest rate to which the Group is exposed mainly originates from long-term loans.

These are variable-rate loans. Variable-rate loans expose the Group to a risk associated with interest

[…]

and the use of derivative and non-derivative financial instruments. As part of the sensitivity analyses

described below, the effect on the net profit figure and on shareholders’ equity is determined gross of

the tax effect.

Exchange rate risks

Gefran S.p.A. is exposed to the risk of changes in the EUR/USD exchange rate for business transactions

and cash held in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company (euro). Around 10% of

sales are denominated in a different currency.

Gefran S.p.A. hedges some of its foreign currency transactions by trading exchange rate derivatives

(currency forward purchase and sale), the due dates of which coincide with that of the hedged

transaction, in order to maximise its effectiveness. The main currency risk hedging activity is conducted

through forward exchange rate option sale and purchase transactions. At 31 December 2015, the Group

had no hedging transactions in place.

Sensitivity to a hypothetical, unfavourable and immediate change of 5% and 10% in exchange rates, with

other variables remaining unchanged, would have the following impact on the fair value of financial

assets and liabilities held in a currency other than the functional currency:

Description 2015 2014

(EUR/000) -5% +5% -5% +5%

US dollar (64) 58 (37) 37

Total (64) 58 (37) 37

Description 2015 2014

(EUR/000) -10% +10% -10% +10%

US dollar (135) 111 (71) 71

Total (135) 111 (71) 71

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk to which the Company is exposed mainly originates from long-term loans. These

are variable-rate loans. Variable-rate loans expose the Company to a risk associated with interest rate

volatility (cash flow risk). The Company uses derivatives to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk,

stipulating Interest Rate Swap (IRS) and Interest Rate CAP contracts.

The Group’s Administration and Finance Department monitors exposure to the interest rate risk and

proposes appropriate hedging strategies to contain exposure within the limits defined and agreed in the